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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENT 
 

1) Heading of the Part:  Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations 
 
2) Code Citation:  35 Ill. Adm. Code 215 
 
3) Section Number:  Proposed Action: 

215.302   Amendment 
 
4) Statutory Authority:  Implementing Sections 9.1 and 10 and authorized by Section 27 of 

the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/9.1, 10 and 27]. 
 
5) A Complete Description of the Subjects and Issues Involved:  This proposal amends 35 

Ill. Adm. Code 215 to provide alternate emission limitations during periods of startup, 
shutdown, breakdown, and malfunction. 

 
6) Published studies or reports, and sources of underlying data, used to compose this 

rulemaking:  None 
 
7) Will this proposed rulemaking replace an emergency rule currently in effect?  No 
 
8) Does this rulemaking contain an automatic repeal date?  No 
 
9) Does this proposed rulemaking contain incorporations by reference?  No 
 
10) Are there any proposed rulemakings to this Part pending?  No 
 
11) Statement of Statewide Policy Objectives:  This proposed amendment does not create or 

enlarge a State mandate as defined in Section 3(b) of the State Mandates Act. [30 ILCS 
805/3]. 

 
12) Time, Place, and Manner in which interested persons may comment on this proposed 

rulemaking:  The Board will accept written public comments on this proposal for a period 
of at least 45 days after the date of publication in the Illinois Register.  Public comments 
should refer to Docket R23-18(A) and be filed electronically through the Clerk's Office 
On-Line (COOL) on the Board's website at pcb.illinois.gov.  Public comments may be 
addressed to: 

 
Clerk's Office 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
60 E. Van Buren, Suite 630 
Chicago, IL  60605 
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POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENT 
 

 
Interested persons may download copies of the Board's opinions and orders in R23-18(A) 
from the Board's Web site at pcb.illinois.gov and may also request copies by calling the 
Clerk's office at (312) 814-3620. 

 
13) Initial Regulatory Flexibility Analysis: 
 

A) Types of small businesses, small municipalities and not for profit corporations 
affected:  Any small business that holds an air permit allowing emissions from 
equipment that malfunctions or that may start-up. 

 
B) Reporting, bookkeeping or other procedures required for compliance:  None 
 
C) Types of Professional skills necessary for compliance:  None 

 
14) Small Business Impact Analysis:  The Board does not expect that the proposed rules will 

impact small business. 
 
15) Regulatory Agenda on which this rulemaking was summarized:  This rule did not appear 

in either of the two most recent Regulatory Agendas because this is a subdocket to a 
previous rulemaking. 

 
The full text of the Proposed Amendment begins on the next page: 
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AUTHORITY:  Implementing Sections 9.1 and 10 and authorized by Section 27 of the 310 

Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/9.1, 10 and 27].  311 

 312 

SOURCE:  Adopted as Chapter 2:  Air Pollution, Rule 205:  Organic Material Emission 313 

Standards and Limitations, R71-23, 4 PCB 191, filed and effective April 14, 1972; amended in 314 

R77-3, 33 PCB 357, at 3 Ill. Reg. 18, p. 41, effective May 3, 1979; amended in R78-3 and R78-315 

4, 35 PCB 75, at 3 Ill. Reg. 30, p. 124, effective July 28, 1979; amended in R80-5 at 7 Ill. Reg. 316 

1244, effective January 21, 1983; codified at 7 Ill. Reg. 13601 Corrected at 7 Ill. Reg. 14575; 317 

amended in R82-14 at 8 Ill. Reg. 13254, effective July 12, 1984; amended in R83-36 at 9 Ill. 318 

Reg. 9114, effective May 30, 1985; amended in R82-14 at 9 Ill. Reg. 13960, effective August 28, 319 

1985; amended in R85-28 at 11 Ill. Reg. 3127, effective February 3, 1987; amended in R82-14 at 320 

11 Ill. Reg. 7296, effective April 3, 1987; amended in R85-21(A) at 11 Ill. Reg. 11770, effective 321 

June 29, 1987; recodified in R86-39 at 11 Ill. Reg. 13541; amended in R82-14 and R86-12 at 11 322 

Ill. Reg. 16706, effective September 30, 1987; amended in R85-21(B) at 11 Ill. Reg. 19117, 323 

effective November 9, 1987; amended in R86-36, R86-39, R86-40 at 11 Ill. Reg. 20829, 324 

effective December 14, 1987; amended in R82-14 and R86-37 at 12 Ill. Reg. 815, effective 325 

December 24, 1987; amended in R86-18 at 12 Ill. Reg. 7311, effective April 8, 1988; amended 326 

in R86-10 at 12 Ill. Reg. 7650, effective April 11, 1988; amended in R88-23 at 13 Ill. Reg. 327 

10893, effective June 27, 1989; amended in R88-30(A) at 14 Ill. Reg. 3555, effective February 328 

27, 1990; emergency amendments in R88-30A at 14 Ill. Reg. 6421, effective April 11, 1990, for 329 

a maximum of 150 days; amended in R88-19 at 14 Ill. Reg. 7596, effective May 8, 1990; 330 

amended in R89-16(A) at 14 Ill. Reg. 9173, effective May 23, 1990; amended in R88-30(B) at 331 

15 Ill. Reg. 3309, effective February 15, 1991; amended in R88-14 at 15 Ill. Reg. 8018, effective 332 

May 14, 1991; amended in R91-7 at 15 Ill. Reg. 12217, effective August 19, 1991; amended in 333 

R91-10 at 15 Ill. Reg. 15595, effective October 11, 1991; amended in R89-7(B) at 15 Ill. Reg. 334 

17687, effective November 26, 1991;  amended in R91-9 at 16 Ill. Reg. 3132, effective February 335 

18, 1992; amended in R91-24 at 16 Ill. Reg. 13555, effective August 24, 1992; amended in R91-336 

30 at 16 Ill. Reg. 13849, effective August 24, 1992; amended in R98-15 at 22 Ill. Reg. 11427, 337 

effective June 19, 1998; amended in R12-24 at 37 Ill. Reg. 1683, effective January 28, 2013; 338 

expedited correction at 37 Ill. Reg. 16858, effective January 28, 2013; amended in R19-1 at 44 339 

Ill. Reg. 15032, effective September 4, 2020; amended in R23-18(A) at 47 Ill. Reg. ______, 340 

effective ____________. 341 

 342 

SUBPART K:  USE OF ORGANIC MATERIAL 343 

 344 
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Section 215.302  Alternative Standard  345 

 346 

a) Emissions of organic material in excess of those permitted by Section 215.301 are 347 

allowable if such emissions are controlled by one of the following methods:  348 

 349 

1a) Flame, thermal or catalytic incineration so as either to reduce such 350 

emissions to 10 ppm equivalent methane (molecular weight 16) or less, or 351 

to convert 85 percent of the hydrocarbons to carbon dioxide and water; or,  352 

 353 

2b) A vapor recovery system which adsorbs and/or condenses at least 85 354 

percent of the total uncontrolled organic material that would otherwise be 355 

emitted to the atmosphere; or,  356 

 357 

3c) Any other air pollution control equipment approved by the Agency 358 

capable of reducing by 85 percent or more the uncontrolled organic 359 

material that would be otherwise emitted to the atmosphere. 360 

 361 

b) Compliance with the permitted emissions of organic material under subsection (a) 362 

during any period of start-up at the emission unit designated Kiln 1 or Kiln 2 at 363 

the Rain CII Carbon LLC facility located in Robinson, Illinois, shall be 364 

determined by the average of hourly emissions of organic material during start-up 365 

of the emission unit; provided, however, that in no event shall the averaging 366 

period of any single start-up exceed 24 hours.  For purposes of the alternative 367 

standard in subsection (b), "start-up" is defined as the duration from when green 368 

coke feed is introduced into the kiln until the temperature at the pyroscrubber inlet 369 

servicing the kiln achieves a minimum operating temperature of 1800°F (based on 370 

a 3-hour rolling average).  During any period of start-up, the owner or operator 371 

must: 372 

 373 

1) minimize emissions to the extent reasonably practicable;  374 

 375 

2) not introduce green coke into the kiln until a minimum operating 376 

temperature of 400°F measured at the inlet to the pyroscrubber is 377 

achieved; and  378 

 379 

3) operate the natural gas-fired burners to minimize the duration of start-up, 380 

consistent with technological limitations, manufacturer specifications, and 381 

good air pollution control practices for minimizing emissions. 382 

 383 

4) The owner or operator must keep and maintain all records necessary to 384 

demonstrate compliance with this subsection, including, but not limited to, 385 

records of the duration and frequency of each start-up period. 386 

 387 
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(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. ______, effective ____________) 388 
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215.608 Operating Practices for Petroleum Solvent Dry Cleaners
215.609 Program for Inspection and Repair of Leaks
215.610 Testing and Monitoring
215.611 Exemption for Petroleum Solvent Dry Cleaners
215.612 Compliance Dates and Geographical Areas
215.613 Compliance Plan
215.614 Testing Method for Volatile Organic Material Content of Wastes
215.615 Emissions Testing

SUBPART AA:  PAINT AND INK MANUFACTURING

Section
215.620 Applicability
215.621 Exemption for Waterbase Material and Heatset Offset Ink
215.623 Permit Conditions
215.624 Open-top Mills, Tanks, Vats or Vessels
215.625 Grinding Mills
215.628 Leaks
215.630 Clean Up
215.636 Compliance Date

SUBPART BB:  POLYSTYRENE PLANTS

Section
215.875 Applicability of Subpart BB
215.877 Emissions Limitation at Polystyrene Plants
215.879 Compliance Date
215.881 Compliance Plan
215.883 Special Requirements for Compliance Plan
215.886 Emissions Testing

SUBPART PP:  MISCELLANEOUS FABRICATED PRODUCT
MANUFACTURING PROCESSES

Section
215.920 Applicability
215.923 Permit Conditions
215.926 Control Requirements

SUBPART QQ:  MISCELLANEOUS FORMULATION
MANUFACTURING PROCESSES
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Section
215.940 Applicability
215.943 Permit Conditions
215.946 Control Requirements

SUBPART RR:  MISCELLANEOUS ORGANIC CHEMICAL
MANUFACTURING PROCESSES

Section
215.960 Applicability
215.963 Permit Conditions
215.966 Control Requirements

215.APPENDIX A Rule into Section Table
215.APPENDIX B Section into Rule Table
215.APPENDIX C Past Compliance Dates
215.APPENDIX D List of Chemicals Defining Synthetic Organic Chemical and Polymer

Manufacturing
215.APPENDIX E Reference Methods and Procedures
215.APPENDIX F Coefficients for the Total Resource Effectiveness Index (TRE) Equation

AUTHORITY:  Implementing Sections 9.1 and 10 and authorized by Section 27 of the
Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/9.1, 10 and 27].

SOURCE:  Adopted as Chapter 2:  Air Pollution, Rule 205:  Organic Material Emission
Standards and Limitations, R71-23, 4 PCB 191, filed and effective April 14, 1972; amended in
R77-3, 33 PCB 357, at 3 Ill. Reg. 18, p. 41, effective May 3, 1979; amended in R78-3 and
R78-4, 35 PCB 75, at 3 Ill. Reg. 30, p. 124, effective July 28, 1979; amended in R80-5 at 7 Ill.
Reg. 1244, effective January 21, 1983; codified at 7 Ill. Reg. 13601 Corrected at 7 Ill. Reg.
14575; amended in R82-14 at 8 Ill. Reg. 13254, effective July 12, 1984; amended in R83-36 at 9
Ill. Reg. 9114, effective May 30, 1985; amended in R82-14 at 9 Ill. Reg. 13960, effective August
28, 1985; amended in R85-28 at 11 Ill. Reg. 3127, effective February 3, 1987; amended in
R82-14 at 11 Ill. Reg. 7296, effective April 3, 1987; amended in R85-21(A) at 11 Ill. Reg.
11770, effective June 29, 1987; recodified in R86-39 at 11 Ill. Reg. 13541; amended in R82-14
and R86-12 at 11 Ill. Reg. 16706, effective September 30, 1987; amended in R85-21(B) at 11 Ill.
Reg. 19117, effective November 9, 1987; amended in R86-36, R86-39, R86-40 at 11 Ill. Reg.
20829, effective December 14, 1987; amended in R82-14 and R86-37 at 12 Ill. Reg. 815,
effective December 24, 1987; amended in R86-18 at 12 Ill. Reg. 7311, effective April 8, 1988;
amended in R86-10 at 12 Ill. Reg. 7650, effective April 11, 1988; amended in R88-23 at 13 Ill.
Reg. 10893, effective June 27, 1989; amended in R88-30(A) at 14 Ill. Reg. 3555, effective
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February 27, 1990; emergency amendments in R88-30A at 14 Ill. Reg. 6421, effective April 11,
1990, for a maximum of 150 days; amended in R88-19 at 14 Ill. Reg. 7596, effective May 8,
1990; amended in R89-16(A) at 14 Ill. Reg. 9173, effective May 23, 1990; amended in
R88-30(B) at 15 Ill. Reg. 3309, effective February 15, 1991; amended in R88-14 at 15 Ill. Reg.
8018, effective May 14, 1991; amended in R91-7 at 15 Ill. Reg. 12217, effective August 19,
1991; amended in R91-10 at 15 Ill. Reg. 15595, effective October 11, 1991; amended in
R89-7(B) at 15 Ill. Reg. 17687, effective November 26, 1991;  amended in R91-9 at 16 Ill. Reg.
3132, effective February 18, 1992; amended in R91-24 at 16 Ill. Reg. 13555, effective August
24, 1992; amended in R91-30 at 16 Ill. Reg. 13849, effective August 24, 1992; amended in
R98-15 at 22 Ill. Reg. 11427, effective June 19, 1998; amended in R12-24 at 37 Ill. Reg. 1683,
effective January 28, 2013; expedited correction at 37 Ill. Reg. 16858, effective January 28,
2013; amended in R19-1 at 44 Ill. Reg. 15032, effective September 4, 2020; amended in
R23-18(A) at 47 Ill. Reg. ___________, effective _________________.

SUBPART K:  USE OF ORGANIC MATERIAL

Section 215.302  Alternative Standard

a) Emissions of organic material in excess of those permitted by Section 215.301 are
allowable if such emissions are controlled by one of the following methods:

1) Flame, thermal or catalytic incineration so as either to reduce such
emissions to 10 ppm equivalent methane (molecular weight 16) or less, or
to convert 85 percent of the hydrocarbons to carbon dioxide and water; or,

2) A vapor recovery system which adsorbs and/or condenses at least 85
percent of the total uncontrolled organic material that would otherwise be
emitted to the atmosphere; or,

3) Any other air pollution control equipment approved by the Agency
capable of reducing by 85 percent or more the uncontrolled organic
material that would be otherwise emitted to the atmosphere.

b) Compliance with the permitted emissions of organic material under subsection (a)
during any period of start-up at the emission unit designated Kiln 1 or Kiln 2 at
the Rain CII Carbon LLC facility located in Robinson, Illinois, shall be
determined by the average of hourly emissions of organic material during start-up
of the emission unit; provided, however, that in no event shall the averaging
period of any single start-up exceed twenty-four (24)  hours.  For purposes of the
alternative standard in subsection (b), "start-up" is defined as the duration from
when green coke feed is introduced into the kiln until the temperature at the
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pyroscrubber inlet servicing the kiln achieves a minimum operating temperature
of 1800°F (based on a 3-hour rolling average).  During any period of start-up, the
owner or operator must:

1) minimize emissions to the extent reasonably practicable;

2) not introduce green coke into the kiln until a minimum operating
temperature of 400°F measured at the inlet to the pyroscrubber is
achieved; and

3) operate the natural gas-fired burners to minimize the duration of start-up,
consistent with technological limitations, manufacturer specifications, and
good air pollution control practices for minimizing emissions.

4) The owner or operator must keep and maintain all records necessary to
demonstrate compliance with this subsection, including, but not limited to,
records of the duration and frequency of each start-up period.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. ___________, effective ______________________)
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